UST CLOSURE REPORT

GRAB & GO 12 1009 WINSTON ROAD LEXINGTON, NC

FACILITY ID # 00-0-0000024863

JULY 25, 2023

PREPARED BY: PARAGON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.



July 25, 2023

Shehzad Quamar DSF of NC, Inc. 1025 Gatewood Avenue Greensboro, NC 27405

Reference: UST Closure Report Grab & Go 12 1009 Winston Road Lexington, NC 27292 Groundwater Incident # 44108 Facility ID # 00-0-0000024863

Dear Mr. Quamar:

Please find enclosed a report summarizing the Underground Storage Tank (UST) closure for three (3) 6,000 gallon gasoline USTs and two (2) 2,000 gallon diesel USTs formerly located at the above referenced facility. The UST closure consisted of tank removal, field sampling, and laboratory analyses of the soils in the vicinity of the underground storage tank. A summary of these activities and our recommendations and conclusions are contained herein.

In accordance with the North Carolina Administrative code, Title 15A, Chapter 2, Subchapter 2N, this report should be submitted to the Director of the Division of Environmental Management. This report is submitted in accordance with the outline provided in NCDEQ form GW/UST-12.

Mr. Quamar, if you have any questions regarding this report, please contact our office.

Sincerely,



Benjamin W. Robinson, L.G. Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.

R23-1305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sectio	n	Page
I.	General Inf	ormation
	A.OwnB.FacC.CorD.USE.Site	hership of USTs
II.	Closure Pro	cedures
	A.TanB.ResC.ExcD.Corr	k Preparation
III.	Site Investi	gation
	A. Soil B. Gro C. Qua D. Inve	Sampling
IV.	Conclusion	s and Recommendations
	A. Cor B. Rec C. Lim	clusions
V.	Professiona	1 Certification 6
VI.	Enclosures	
	Figures Figure 1: Figure 2: Figure 3:	Project Location Site Layout and Former UST Locations Site Layout, Soil Sample Locations, and Soil TPH Map
	Tables Table 1:	Field and Laboratory Analytical Results – Soil TPH Samples
	Appendice Appendix A Appendix I Appendix I Appendix I Appendix I	 S A: Geologic Log of Excavation B: Form GW/UST-2 C: Liquids and Tank Disposal Manifest D: Laboratory Analytical Report D: Chain-of-Custody Record

UST CLOSURE REPORT

Grab & Go 12 1009 Winston Road Lexington, NC

I. General Information

A. <u>Ownership</u>

Name:	DSF of NC, LLC
	1025 Gatewood Avenue
	Greensboro, NC 27405
	(336) 285-7474

B. Facility Information

Facility: Grab & Go 12 1009 Winston Road Lexington, NC 27292 Davidson County Facility ID # 00-0-0000024863

C. <u>Contacts</u>

- 1. Primary Contact: Shehzad Quamar DSF of NC, Inc. 1025 Gatewood Avenue Greensboro, NC 27405 (336) 285-7474
- 2. Closure Contractor: Petroleum Specialty, Inc. 37 Bogey Court Canton, NC 28716 (828) 231-2312
- 3. Consultant: Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. P. O. Box 157 Thomasville, NC 27361-0157 (336) 669-6037
- 4. Laboratory: Waypoint Analytical, LLC 449 Springbrook Road Charlotte, NC 28217 (704) 529-6364 Lab. Cert.: NCDEM # 402

D. UST Information

Tank	Installation	Size	Tank	Last	Previous
No	Date	(Gal.)	Dimensions	Contents	Contents
T1	11/11/1986	6,000	8' x 16' 1"	Gasoline	N/A
T2	11/11/1986	6,000	8' x 16' 1"	Gasoline	N/A
T3	11/11/1986	6,000	8' x 16' 1"	Gasoline	N/A
T4	11/11/1986	2,000	64" x 12'	Diesel	N/A
T5	11/11/1986	2,000	64" x 12'	Diesel	N/A

E. Site Characteristics

- 1. <u>Past Releases:</u> A Phase II Environmental Site Assessment conducted in 2013 discovered contaminated soil in the vicinity of the UST system at this facility. This release was assigned Incident #44108 and closed after an LSA and Notice of Residual Petroleum.
- 2. <u>Facility/UST Status:</u> The project location was formerly in use as a convenience store and filling station. The last date of use for the USTs was in 2023.
- 3. <u>Surrounding Property Use:</u> Commercial / Industrial
- 4. <u>Site Geology:</u> Native soils consisted of clay and silt of varying proportions. Appendix A contains a geologic log of excavation for this project. Bedrock was not encountered, and groundwater was not observed during this project.

Other pertinent information is contained in the GW/UST-2 Site Investigation Form which is included as Appendix B.

II. Closure Procedures

A. Tank Preparation

Tank Inerting: The tank was inerted as verified by an O₂ / LEL meter to ensure it was properly degassed.

B. Residuals

The contents of the USTs were removed from the tanks by Petroleum Specialty, Inc. on July 10, 2023. This material was transported by Petroleum Specialty, Inc. to their facility in Canton, NC for treatment and disposal. Copies of the liquids disposal manifest are contained as Appendix C.

C. Excavation

The UST closure project at Grab & Go 12 was initiated on July 10, 2023. Petroleum Specialty, Inc. excavated the fill and vent pipes, cut and drained them to avoid release of product into the surrounding soils, then removed them from the tank. The USTs were then removed from the ground. Figure 2 shows the site layout and the location of the USTs removed during this closure project.

Petroleum Specialty and Paragon inspected the tanks for structural integrity upon removal. The tanks appeared to be in decent condition with no corrosion observed. After removal the tanks were transported according to API guidelines to Mountain Metals in Asheville, NC for cleaning and disposal. Appendix C contains a copy of the tank disposal manifest for the USTs removed from 1009 Winston Road.

Following removal of the USTs, the excavation was visually inspected for the presence of free product and groundwater. Groundwater was not encountered in the tank pit and free product was not observed during any phase of this closure project. Petroleum odors were noted in the area of the UST excavation. The dimensions of the excavation created by the removal of the tanks were approximately 45 feet long by 23 feet wide by 12 feet deep.

	Depth to	QTY of	Avg. PID	Stockpile	Excavation	
Tank	Top of	Soil Re	Reading	Soil	Backfill	Backfill
No.	Tank	moved (yd3)	(ppm)	Туре	Туре	Source
T1	4'	82	N/A	Native Soil	Silty Clay	Off-site
T2	4'	82	N/A	Native Soil	Silty Clay	Off-site
T3	4'	82	N/A	Native Soil	Silty Clay	Off-site
T4	4'	36	N/A	Native Soil	Silty Clay	Off-site
T5	4'	36	N/A	Native Soil	Silty Clay	Off-site

Other pertinent information for this removal is summarized below:

D. Contaminated Soil

According to the laboratory results, contaminated soils were discovered beneath two USTs, one product dispenser, and a section of product piping during the tank removal project at this facility. Following removal of the USTs and collection of the closure soil samples, the tank pit was backfilled with the overburden and additional soil as needed to fill the volume of the former tanks.

III. Site Investigation

A. Soil Sampling

To confirm site conditions Paragon collected samples from in-situ soils beneath the former UST, product piping, and dispensers in accordance with the current NCDEQ Guidelines for Tank Closure. Soil samples were taken from the floor of the tank excavation at depths of 10 and 13 feet below surface grade. The three dispenser samples were collected at depths of 4 feet below land surface. The three piping samples were collected at depths of 3 feet below land surface. The UST Closure assessment samples were collected from the excavator bucket and were subsequently labeled with location and depth below surface.

All of the soil samples were submitted to Waypoint Analytical, LLC for analyses according to Gasoline Range Organics (GRO). GRO detects Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) from low boiling-point fuels such as gasoline, aviation fuel, and gasohol. The samples collected from the diesel portions of the tank system were also analyzed by Diesel Range Organics (DRO). DRO detects TPH from high boiling-point fuels such as diesel, kerosene, and fuel oil. The current action level for GRO is 50 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and the current action level for DRO is 100 mg/kg. Figure 3 illustrates the soil sample locations for this closure project.

B. Water Sampling

No water samples were collected during the UST closure activities.

C. Quality Control Measures

The soil samples were packed into new laboratory supplied glassware. The samples were labeled with sample location, analyses to be performed, time, date, and the sampler's name. They were then placed in a cooler and chilled with ice to approximately 4°C in preparation for transportation to the analytical laboratory utilizing EPA approved chain-of-custody procedures. The soil samples collected beneath the diesel USTs were collected on July 10, 2023 between 1:45 PM and 3:45 PM and were delivered to the laboratory on the following day. The soil samples collected beneath the gasoline USTs were collected on July 11, 2023 between 10:30 AM and 1:00 PM and were delivered to the laboratory on July 13, 2023. The soil samples collected beneath the dispensers and product piping were collected on July 12, 2023 between 9:00 AM and 9:50 AM and were delivered to the laboratory on July 13, 2023.

D. Investigation Results

The sample labelled as Tank #2 - South (T2-S) was reported with a concentration of 123 mg/kg by GRO. Sample Tank #5 – South (T5-S) was listed at a level of 5,760 mg/kg by DRO and a concentration of 960 mg/kg by GRO. The remaining tank samples collected from beneath the USTs were below the NCDEQ action levels for GRO and DRO. Dispenser #2 (D-2) was reported with a concentration of 3,340 mg/kg by DRO and a level of 42.9 mg/kg by GRO. Piping #1 (P-1) was reported at a concentration of 101 mg/kg by DRO and was below the laboratory detection limit for GRO. The remaining dispenser and piping samples were below the NCDEQ action levels. Table 1 summarizes the analytical results for the soil samples collected at Grab & Go 12. Appendix D contains copies of the laboratory analytical reports, and Appendix E contains the chain-of-custody records for the soil samples from this project location.

IV. Conclusions and Recommendations

A. Conclusions

The UST Closure Report activities for three gasoline USTs and two diesel USTs have been completed at Grab & Go 12. From a review of all information gathered during this removal project, Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. makes the following conclusions:

- Three 6,000 gallon gasoline USTs and two 2,000 gallon diesel USTs have been properly closed by removal at 1009 Winston Road in Lexington, NC.
- Analytical results for samples collected beneath two USTs were above the current action levels for GRO and DRO.
- Analytical results for samples collected beneath one dispenser and one section of product piping were above the current action level for DRO.

B. Recommendations

Based upon a review of all information gathered during this UST closure project, Paragon recommends that, since an LSA has already been conducted at this site, additional soil and groundwater samples are collected in the most contaminated areas to confirm that the soil is below the Industrial/Commercial Standards and the groundwater is below the GCLs. A copy of this report should be forwarded to the following address:

Winston-Salem Regional Office - UST Section 450 W. Hanes Mill Road – Suite 300 Winston-Salem, NC 27105

C. Limitations

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of DSF of NC, Inc. for the specific application to the referenced site located in Davidson County, North Carolina. The assessment was conducted based on the scope of work and level of effort desired by the client. Our findings have been developed in accordance with generally accepted standards in the practice of UST Closures in the State of North Carolina, available information, and our professional judgment. No other warranty is expressed or implied.

The data presented in this report are indicative of conditions that existed at the precise locations sampled and at the time the samples were collected. Additionally, the data obtained from the samples would be interpreted as meaningful with respect to the parameters indicated in the laboratory reports. No additional information can be logically inferred from this data.

V. Professional Certification

The UST Closure Report for this site has been prepared by Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. under the direct supervision of a licensed geologist. All activities performed on this project were conducted under my direct supervision:



North Carolina License #2466

FIGURES







TABLES

TABLE 1

FIELD AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS -**TPH SOIL SAMPLES**

Grab & Go 12 1009 Winston Road Lexington, North Carolina

SAMPLE ID	LOCATION	DATE	DEPTH (FT)	TPH DRO*	TPH GRO*	OVA
T1-N	Tank #1 - North	7/11/23	13'	N/A	<2.89	N/A
T1-S	Tank #1 - South	7/11/23	13'	N/A	3.30	N/A
T2-N	Tank #2 - North	7/11/23	13'	N/A	<2.88	N/A
T2-S	Tank #2 - South	7/11/23	13'	N/A	123	N/A
T3-N	Tank #3 - North	7/11/23	13'	N/A	<2.80	N/A
T3-S	Tank #3 - South	7/11/23	13'	N/A	2.92	N/A
T4-N	Tank #4 - North	7/10/23	10'	<6.17	<2.75	N/A
T4-S	Tank #4 - South	7/10/23	10'	<6.26	<2.79	N/A
T5-N	Tank #5 - North	7/10/23	10'	<5.88	<2.62	N/A
T5-S	Tank #5 - South	7/10/23	10'	5,760	960	N/A

* Results in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) N/A = Not Analyzed

BDL = Below Detection Limits

R23-1305T

TABLE 1 (CONT'D)

FIELD AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS -TPH SOIL SAMPLES (CONT'D)

Grab & Go 12 1009 Winston Road Lexington, North Carolina

SAMPLE ID	LOCATION	DATE	DEPTH (FT)	TPH DRO*	TPH GRO*	OVA
12			(11)			
D-1	Dispenser #1	7/12/23	4'	91.4	<2.75	N/A
D-2	Dispenser #2	7/12/23	4'	3,340	42.9	N/A
D-3	Dispenser #3	7/12/23	4'	94.8	<2.77	N/A
P-1	Piping #1	7/12/23	3'	101	<2.45	N/A
P-2	Piping #2	7/12/23	3'	79.5	<2.15	N/A
P-3	Piping #3	7/12/23	3'	84.6	<2.67	N/A

* Results in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) N/A = Not Analyzed BDL = Below Detection Limits

R23-1305T

APPENDIX A

GEOLOGIC LOG OF EXCAVATION

GEOLOGIC LOG OF EXCAVATION

Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Job Name:	Grab & Go 12		
Address:	1009 Winston Road Lexington, NC		
Job No.:	P-1305	Excavation Method:	Excavator
Start Date:	7/11/23	Sample Method:	Excavator Bucket
Contractor:	Petroleum Specialty, Inc.	Sampled By:	BWR
Sample ID:	UST closure samples	Logged By:	BWR
Comments:			

Sample Number	Depth (FT)	Soil Decription (color, soil type, moisture)	OVA (ppm)
Number	(1 1.)		(ppiii)
T1-N	13	Tan/brown, SILT with clay, damp	N/A
T1-S	13	Olive/brown, SILT with clay, damp	
T2-N	13	Tan/brown, SILT with clay, damp	N/A
T2-S	13	Olive/brown, SILT with clay, damp	N/A
T3-N	13	Tan/brown, SILT with clay, damp	N/A
T3-S	13	Tan/brown, SILT with clay, damp	N/A
T4-N	10	Red/grey, SILT with clay, damp	N/A
T4-S	10	Orange/red, SILT with clay, damp	N/A
T5-N	10	Tan, SILT with clay, damp	N/A
T5-S	10	Tan, SILT with clay, damp	N/A
D-1	4	Orange/red, CLAY with silt, damp	N/A
D-2	4	Orange/red, CLAY with silt, damp	N/A
D-3	4	Orange/red, CLAY with silt, damp	N/A
P-1	3	Orange, CLAY with silt, damp	N/A
P-2	3	Orange/red, CLAY with silt, damp	N/A
P-3	3	Orange/red, CLAY with silt, damp	N/A
P-1305X			

APPENDIX B

FORM GW/UST-2

Deturn a	malate d fee				REGI	STERE	ED UST					En	vironme Quality
Return col	mpleted for	m to: NC [EQ / DWM	I / UST SECTIO	N		acility ID #	STA	TE USE	ONLY:			
	1646 MAIL SERVICE CENTER						,						
ATTN: REGISTRATION & PERMITTING						1	Date Receive	ed					
phone	(919) 707-8	8171 fax (91	9) 715-111	7 <u>http://www.w</u>	vastenotnc.org/	4							
INSTRUC	TIONS (RI	EAD THIS	FIRST)			Here in M							
1. UST p Closui manag	permanent c re and Initia gement-perm	losure or ch al Response nit-guidance	ange in se and Abate undergrour	rvice must be c ement. The gui nd-storage-tanks	ompleted in a idelines can b s-section.	ccordanc e obtain	e with the lated at http://education.org	atest version of deg.nc.gov/abou	the G it/divis	uideline ions/wa	es for S aste-ma	Site Ch anager	necks nent/
2. Perma	anent closure	e: Complete	all sections	of this form.									
3. Chang	e-in-service	: Where a U	ST system	will be converted	d from storing a	a regulate	ed substance	e to a non-regula	ited su	Ibstanc	e, com	plete s	ectio
4. For m	ore than 5 re	egistered US	T systems.	attach additiona	al forms as nee	eded							
5. Tank a writ fee wi	Fee Refund ten request II be prorate	: An annual and includ	tank fee m e: (1) cont the date o	ay be refunded act information	d for a tank for n, (2) federal id losure.	r which a dentifica	a tank fee wa ition # or SS	as not required SN, and (3) a co	. An o opy of	wner o UST-2	r opera form.	ator m The a	ust s innua
6. UNRE	GISTERED	USTs use F	orm UST-2	В									
I. OWNER	SHIP OF	TANKS				II. LO	CATION O	F TANKS					
Owner Nan DSF of N	ne (Corporat	tion, Individu	al, Public A	gency, or Other	Entity)	Facility	Name or Co & Go 12	ompany					
Street Add	ess					Facility	/ ID # (If kno	wn)					
1025 Gate	ewood Ave	enue		County		00-0-0	000002486	3					
Greensbo	ro		(Guilford		1009	Winston Re	oad					
State			Z	Zip Code		City			Co	unty		Zip C	ode
NC Phone Nun	her		2	27405		Phone	gton Number		Da	vidsor	1	2729	2
(336) 285	-7474					(336)	841-4165						
Contact for	Facility:	ONNEL					Job Title:		Pho	one #:			
Shehzad (Quamar						Owner		(33	6) 285	5-7474	1	
Closure Co	ntractor Nar	ne: Clo	sure Contr	actor Company:			Address:	Ct Canton	Pho (87	one #	-2312	,	
Primary Co	nsultant Nar	me: Pri	mary Cons	ultant Company	:	Address: Phone #							
Brandon M	Moore	Pa	ragon Env	vironmental Co	onslts.		POB 157	Thomasville	(33	6) 669	9-6037	7	
IV. UST IN U	NFORMAT	ION FOR F RED USTs u	EGISTER se Form US	RED UST SYS ST-2B	TEMS				V. E	EXCAN	/ΑΤΙΟ	N CO	
Tank ID	Size in	Last	Last	Permanent	Method of F	Permanei	nt Closure:	Change-in-					N
NO.	Gallons	Contents	Date	Close Date	material	MOVED I, such as	or enter fill s foam/	Date	exca	ter in wation	Freep	product	visi conta
					con	crete/ sa	nd		Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes
1	6000	Gasoline,	2023	7/11/23	R	emoved	1			\boxtimes		\boxtimes	\boxtimes
2	6000	Gasoline,	2023	7/11/23	R	emoved	1			\boxtimes		\boxtimes	\boxtimes
3	6000	Gasoline,	2023	7/11/23	R	emoved	1			\boxtimes		\boxtimes	
4	2000	Dielsel, Di	2023	7/10/23	R	emoved	1			\boxtimes			
5	2000	Dielsel, Di	2023	7/10/23	R	emoved	1			\boxtimes			
VI. CERTI	FICATION												
l certify und based on m and comple	ler penalty on ny inquiry of ete.	f law that I h those individ	ave person uals immed	ally examined a diately responsib	nd am familiar ble for obtaining	with the g the info	information s ormation, I be	submitted in this elieve that the su	and a	II attacl d infor	ned doo mation	cumen is true	ts an accu
Print name Shehzad (and official f	title of owner	or owner's	authorized repr	resentative								
Signature	-1/2	-	1				Date Sign	ed .					
oignature	AL	In					Date Sign	/25/20	523	5			
		-					1	/ /-		1			

APPENDIX C

LIQUIDS AND TANK DISPOSAL MANIFEST

Tank Location:			
Tank Location: Physical Address:	Grab & Go 12 1009 Winston Rd		
	Lexington, NC 27295		
Description of Conten	nts:		
<u>Gallons.</u> (2) 2,000	<u>Contents</u> Diesel	Comments	
(3) 6,000	Gas		
9			
Residuals:			
The undersigned transpor	rters certify that the above listed c	contents have been transported to:	
Petroleum Specia NC 28716 Printed Name: Signature: Date:	alty Inc 106 Trellis Drive Can $\frac{\log u \log te}{2}$	ton,	
Petroleum Specia NC 28716 Printed Name:	alty Inc 106 Trellis Drive Can $u = u = \frac{1}{2}$ $u = \frac{1}{2}$ tion Certification: s that the above listed tanks have ended Practice 1604, "Removal a Cleaning Petroleum Storage Tanks	ton,	ng to American Petroleun Deum Storage Tanks", and
Petroleum Specia NC 28716 Printed Name:	alty Inc 106 Trellis Drive Can ug ulester u/zz tion Certification: s that the above listed tanks have ended Practice 1604, "Removal a Cleaning Petroleum Storage Tanks ulester Tame	ton,	ng to American Petroleur pleum Storage Tanks", an $\frac{7 / n}{z \ge}$ Date
Petroleum Specia NC 28716 Printed Name:	alty Inc 106 Trellis Drive Can ugg ugster $ugg ugster ugg ugster ugg ugg ugg ugg ugg ugg ugg ugg ugg ugg$	ton,	ng to American Petroleur oleum Storage Tanks", an $\frac{7/n}{zz}$ Date
Petroleum Specia NC 28716 Printed Name:	alty Inc 106 Trellis Drive Can ugg ulester $u/zztion Certification:s that the above listed tanks haveended Practice 1604, "Removal aCleaning Petroleum Storage Tanksulester Tame that the contents listed above have$	ton,	ng to American Petroleur Dleum Storage Tanks", an $\frac{7/n}{z_z}$ Date
Petroleum Specia NC 28716 Printed Name:	alty Inc 106 Trellis Drive Can ugg ulester $u/zztion Certification:s that the above listed tanks haveended Practice 1604, "Removal aCleaning Petroleum Storage Tanksulester tame tame tame tame that the contents listed above have .Mountain Metals 79 pond Rd 2$	ton,	ng to American Petroleun oleum Storage Tanks", and $\frac{7/n}{z \ge}$ Date

APPENDIX D

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS



7/14/2023

Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. Brandon Moore PO Box 157 Thomasville, NC, 27361

Ref: Analytical Testing Lab Report Number: 23-192-0004 Client Project Description: Grab & Go 12 P-1305

Dear Brandon Moore:

Waypoint Analytical, LLC (Charlotte) received sample(s) on 7/11/2023 for the analyses presented in the following report.

The above referenced project has been analyzed per your instructions. The analyses were performed in accordance with the applicable analytical method.

The analytical data has been validated using standard quality control measures performed as required by the analytical method. Quality Assurance, method validations, instrumentation maintenance and calibration for all parameters were performed in accordance with guidelines established by the USEPA (including 40 CFR 136 Method Update Rule May 2021) unless otherwise indicated.

Certain parameters (chlorine, pH, dissolved oxygen, sulfite...) are required to be analyzed within 15 minutes of sampling. Usually, but not always, any field parameter analyzed at the laboratory is outside of this holding time. Refer to sample analysis time for confirmation of holding time compliance.

The results are shown on the attached Report of Analysis(s). Results for solid matrices are reported on an asreceived basis unless otherwise indicated. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and relates only to the samples included in this report.

Please do not hesitate to contact me or client services if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Angela D Overcash Senior Project Manager

Laboratory's liability in any claim relating to analyses performed shall be limited to, at laboratory's option, repeating the analysis in question at laboratory's expense, or the refund of the charges paid for performance of said analysis.



Certification Summary

Laboratory ID: WP CNC: Waypoint Analytical Carolina, Inc. (C), Charlotte, NC

State	Program	Lab ID	Expiration Date
North Carolina	State Program	37735	07/31/2023
North Carolina	State Program	402	12/31/2023
South Carolina	State Program	99012	07/31/2023
South Carolina	State Program	99012	12/31/2022



Sample Summary Table

Report Number:	23-192-0004
Client Project Description:	Grab & Go 12 P-1305

Lab No	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
89169	T4-N	Solids	07/10/2023 15:30	07/11/2023 11:20
89170	T4-S	Solids	07/10/2023 15:45	07/11/2023 11:20
89171	T5-N	Solids	07/10/2023 13:45	07/11/2023 11:20
89172	T5-S	Solids	07/10/2023 14:00	07/11/2023 11:20



Summary of Detected Analytes

Project:

Report Number:

23-192-0004

Grab & Go 12

Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID					
Method	Parameters	Result	Units	Report Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers
T4-N	V 89169					
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	24.6	%		07/11/2023 14:40	
T4-S	V 89170					
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	25.7	%		07/11/2023 14:40	
T5-N	V 89171					
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	20.9	%		07/11/2023 14:40	
T5-S	V 89172					
8015C DRO	Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	5760	mg/Kg - dry	235	07/13/2023 17:34	
8015C GRO	Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	960	mg/Kg - dry	26.1	07/12/2023 15:46	
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	20.7	%		07/11/2023 14:40	



Client: Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. Project: Grab & Go 12 Lab Report Number: 23-192-0004 Date: 7/14/2023 CASE NARRATIVE

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Extractable Method 8015C DRO

Sample 89172 (T5-S) QC Batch No: V35285/V35220 Surrogate(s) flagged for recovery outside QC limits in this project sample due to a required dilution. The dilution factor resulted in surrogate concentration(s) below the minimum detectable level. Batch QC samples (method blank and laboratory control samples) all showed surrogates within QC limits.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Volatile Method 8015C GRO

Sample 89169 (T4-N) Analyte: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene QC Batch No: V35265/V35264 Surrogate(s) exhibited a high bias in this project sample where no target analytes were detected. The high recovery(s) had no impact on the data. Batch QC samples (method blank and laboratory control samples) all showed surrogates within QC limits.

Sample 89170 (T4-S)

Analyte: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

QC Batch No: V35265/V35264

Surrogate(s) exhibited a high bias in this project sample where no target analytes were detected. The high recovery(s) had no impact on the data. Batch QC samples (method blank and laboratory control samples) all showed surrogates within QC limits.

	W		449 Sprir	igbrook R www	d, Cha M .waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.co	17 64 m	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. Brandon Moore	Project	Grab & G	o 12				Repor	t Date : 07/14/2023
PO Box 157 Thomasville , NC 27361	Informati	on: P-1305					Re	ceived : 07/11/2023
Report Number : 23-192-0004		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89169						Matrix	: Solid	5
Sample ID : T4-N						Sampled	: 7/10	/2023 15:30
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

Moisture 24.	5 %	1 07/11/23 14:40	PEB	SW-DRYWT
--------------	------------	------------------	-----	----------



Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & Go 12	
Brandon Moore			Report Date : 07/14/2023
PO Box 157	Information :	P-1305	Received : 07/11/2023
Thomasville, NC 27361			

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Lab No : 89169 Sample ID : T4-N							Matrix: Sampled:	Solids 7/10/2	2023 15:30
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C DRO 3546	I	Prep Batch(es):	V35220	07/12/2	3 09:3	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Diesel Range Organics	(C10-C28)	<6.17	mg/Kg - dry	6.17	13.3	1	07/12/23 16:11	AMP	V35285
Surrogate: OTI	P Surrogate		62.6	Limits	: 31-123%		1 07/12/23 16:1	1 AMF	8015C DRO
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C GRO 5035 MED	I	Prep Batch(es):	V35264	07/12/2	3 08:0	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Gasoline Range Organ	ics (C6-C10)	<2.75	mg/Kg - dry	2.75	6.63	50	07/12/23 12:57	TBL	V35265
Surrogate: a,a	,a-Trifluorotoluene		153 *	Limits	: 50-137%		50 07/12/23 12:5	57 TBL	8015C GRO

	W		449 Sprir	igbrook R www	d, Cha M .waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.cc	17 64 9m	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. Brandon Moore	Project Informat	Grab & G	o 12				Repor	t Date : 07/14/2023
Thomasville, NC 27361	inorma						Re	ceived : 07/11/2025
Report Number : 23-192-0004		REPORT OF A	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89170						Matrix	: Solid	S
Sample ID : T4-S						Sampled	: 7/10	/2023 15:45
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

Moisture	25.7	%	1 07/11/23 14:40	PEB	SW-DRYWT



Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & Go 12	
Brandon Moore			Report Date : 07/14/2023
PO Box 157	Information	n: P-1305	Received : 07/11/2023
Thomasville, NC 27361			

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Lab No : 89170 Sample ID : T4-S							Matrix: Sampled:	Solids 7/10/	2023 15:45
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C DRO 3546		Prep Batch(es):	V35220	07/12/2	3 09:3	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Diesel Range Organics	(C10-C28)	<6.26	mg/Kg - dry	6.26	13.5	1	07/12/23 16:32	AMP	V35285
Surrogate: OTI	P Surrogate		58.0	Limits	: 31-123%		1 07/12/23 16:3	32 AMI	P 8015C DRO
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C GRO 5035 MED		Prep Batch(es):	V35264	07/12/2	3 08:0	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Gasoline Range Organ	ics (C6-C10)	<2.79	mg/Kg - dry	2.79	6.73	50	07/12/23 13:25	TBL	V35265
Surrogate: a,a,	a-Trifluorotoluene		158 *	Limits	: 50-137%		50 07/12/23 13:2	25 TBL	- 8015C GRO

	W		449 Sprir	igbrook R www	d, Cha M .waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.cc	17 64 im	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. Brandon Moore PO Box 157	Project Informati	Grab & G	o 12				Repor Re	t Date : 07/14/2023 ceived : 07/11/2023
Thomasville , NC 27361								
Report Number : 23-192-0004		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89171						Matrix	: Solid	5
Sample ID : T5-N						Sampled	: 7/10	/2023 13:45
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

Moisture	20.9	%	1 07/11/23 14:40	PEB	SW-DRYWT
			- , ,		



Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & Go 12	
Brandon Moore			Report Date : 07/14/2023
PO Box 157	Information	: P-1305	Received : 07/11/2023
Thomasville , NC 27361			

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Lab No : 89171 Sample ID : T5-N							Matrix: Sampled:	Solids 7/10/	2023 13:45
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C DRO 3546	I	Prep Batch(es):	V35220	07/12/23	3 09:3	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Diesel Range Organics	(C10-C28)	<5.88	mg/Kg - dry	5.88	12.6	1	07/12/23 16:53	AMP	V35285
Surrogate: OTI	P Surrogate		61.8	Limits	: 31-123%		1 07/12/23 16:5	53 AMI	8015C DRO
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C GRO 5035 MED	I	Prep Batch(es):	V35264	07/12/23	3 08:0	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Gasoline Range Organ	ics (C6-C10)	<2.62	mg/Kg - dry	2.62	6.32	50	07/12/23 13:53	TBL	V35265
Surrogate: a,a,	,a-Trifluorotoluene		137	Limits	: 50-137%		50 07/12/23 13:5	53 TBL	8015C GRO

 Qualifiers/
 *
 Outside QC Limit

 Definitions
 MQL
 Method Quantitation Limit

Waypoint ANALYTICAL	W		449 Sprin	gbrook R www	d, Cha M .waypo	rlotte, NC 282 lain 704.529.63 intanalytical.co	17 64 m	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & G	o 12					
Brandon Moore							Repor	t Date : 07/14/2023
PO Box 157	Informat	tion: P-1305					Re	ceived : 07/11/2023
Thomasville, NC 27361								
Report Number : 23-192-0004		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89172						Matrix	: Solid	5
Sample ID : T5-S						Sampled	: 7/10	/2023 14:00
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

Moisture	20.7	%	1 07/11/23 14:40	PEB	SW-DRYWT



Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & Go 12	
Brandon Moore			Report Date : 07/14/2023
PO Box 157	Information	: P-1305	Received : 07/11/2023
Thomasville , NC 27361			

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Lab No : 89172 Sample ID : T5-S							Matrix: Sampled:	Solids 7/10/	2023 14:00
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C DRO 3546		Prep Batch(es):	V35220	07/12/2	3 09:3	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Diesel Range Organics	(C10-C28)	5760	mg/Kg - dry	235	504	40	07/13/23 17:34	AMP	V35285
Surrogate: OTI	P Surrogate		0 *	Limits	: 31-123%		40 07/13/23 17:3	34 AM	P 8015C DRO
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C GRO 5035 MED		Prep Batch(es):	V35264	07/12/2	3 08:0	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Gasoline Range Organ	ics (C6-C10)	960	mg/Kg - dry	26.1	63.1	500	07/12/23 15:46	TBL	V35265
Surrogate: a,a	,a-Trifluorotoluene		124	Limits	: 50-137%	5	00 07/12/23 15:4	16 TBI	- 8015C GRO


60.3

65.7

31-123

Quality Control Data

Client ID:	Paragon E	Inviron	nental Co	nsultants,	Inc.										
Project Description:	Grab & Go	o 12													
Report No:	23-192-0	004													
QC Prep:	V35220				QC Anal	ytical Batch	(es):	V3528	5						
QC Prep Batch Method:	3546				Analysis	Method:		8015C	DRO						
					Analysis	Description	1:	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Extractable				able			
Lab Reagent Blank			LRB-V35	220		Matrix: SOI	L								
Associated Lab Samples:	89169, 891	70, 891	71, 89172												
Parameter	I	Units	Blank Result	MDL	MQL		Ana	lyzed		% Recovery		% Rec Limits			
Diesel Range Organics (C10-	-C28)	mg/Kg	<4.65	4.65	10.0		07/12,	/23 15:	07						
OTP Surrogate (S)							07/12,	/23 15:	07	63.7		31-12	3		
Laboratory Control Sam	ple & LCSI)	LCS-V35	220 LCSI	D-V35220										
Parameter		Units	Spike Conc.		LCS Result	LCSD Result	LCS %Re	; ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;	LCSD % Rec	% Rec Limits		RPD	Max RPD		
Diesel Range Organics (C10-	-C28)	mg/Kg	66.7		60.9	65.2	91	.3	97.7	46-126		6.8	20		

OTP Surrogate (S)



Quality Control Data

Client ID: P Project Description: G Report No: 2	aragon Environr rab & Go 12 3-192-0004	nental Co	nsultants, 1	inc.	lutical Batch(oc):	1/25265			
QC Prep Batch Method:	5035 MED			Analysi	s Method:	8015C GRO			
				Analysi	s Description:	Total Petrole	um Hydrocarbons	- Volatile	
Lab Reagent Blank Associated Lab Samples: 89	169, 89170, 891	LRB-V35 71, 89172	264		Matrix: SOL				
Parameter	Units	Blank Result	MDL	MQL	Ar	alyzed	% Recovery	(% Rec Limits
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-0	C10) mg/Kg	<2.07	2.07	5.00	07/1	2/23 12:01			
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)					07/1	2/23 12:01	106		50-137
Laboratory Control Sampl	e	LCS-V35	264						
Parameter	Units	Spike Conc.		LCS Result	LC	5 %Rec	% Rec Limits		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-0	C10) mg/Kg	50.0		56.4		113	41-138		
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)						119	50-137		
Matrix Spike & Matrix Spi	ke Duplicate	V 89146	-MS-V35264	V 8914	6-MSD-V35264				
			MS Spike	MSD	MS Result MS	D M	S MSD	%Rec	Max

Parameter	Units	Result	MS Spike Conc.	MSD Spike Conc.	MS Result	MSD Result	MS %Rec	MSD %Rec	%Rec Limits I	RPD	Max RPD	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	mg/Kg	<2.07	50.0	50.0	53.0	52.4	106	105	41-138	1.1	34	
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)							110	115	50-137			



Quality Control Data

Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Grab & Go 12
23-192-0004
V35196
SW-DRYWT
Dry Weight Determination
V 89055-DUP
-

Parameter	Units	Result	DUP Result	RPD	Max RPD	Analyzed	
Moisture	%	23.7	23.5	0.8	20.0	07/11/23 14:40	
Duplicate		V 89171	-DUP				
Parameter	Units	Result	DUP Result	RPD	Max RPD	Analyzed	
Moisture	%	20.9	22.7	8.2	20.0	07/11/23 14:40	



Shipment Receipt Form

Customer Name: Report Number:	Paragon Environr 23-192-0004	nental Cons	sultants, In	IC.	
		Shippin	g Method		
◯ Fed Ex	⊖ US Postal) Lab		Other :	
			ər	Thermometer ID:	IRT-15 1.7C
Shipping container/	cooler uncompromis	ed?	• Yes	◯ No	
Number of coolers/	boxes received		1		
Custody seals intac	t on shipping contai	ner/cooler?	⊖ Yes	◯ No	Not Present
Custody seals intac	t on sample bottles?)) Yes	◯ No	Not Present
Chain of Custody (COC) present?		• Yes	◯ No	
COC agrees with sa	ample label(s)?		• Yes	◯ No	
COC properly comp	oleted		• Yes	◯ No	
Samples in proper	containers?		• Yes	🔿 No	
Sample containers	intact?		• Yes	◯ No	
Sufficient sample ve	olume for indicated t	est(s)?	Yes	🔿 No	
All samples receive	d within holding time	?	Yes	🔿 No	
Cooler temperature	in compliance?		Yes	🔿 No	
Cooler/Samples arr Samples were cons process had begun	ived at the laborator sidered acceptable a	y on ice. s cooling	• Yes	◯ No	
Water - Sample cor	ntainers properly pre	served) Yes	◯ No	• N/A
Water - VOA vials f	ree of headspace		⊖ Yes	◯ No	N/A
Trip Blanks receive	d with VOAs		⊖ Yes	◯ No	• N/A
Soil VOA method 5	035 – compliance cr	iteria met	• Yes	◯ No	○ N/A
High concentrat	ion container (48 hr)		Low	concentration EnC	Core samplers (48 hr)
✓ High concentration	ion pre-weighed (me	thanol -14 d) 🗌 Low	v conc pre-weighed	vials (Sod Bis -14 d)
Special precautions	or instructions inclu	ded?	⊖ Yes	No	
Comments:					

Signature: Caitlyn Cummins

Date & Time: 07/11/2023 12:00:18

		W		CHAI	NO	F CU	STODY	R	ECOR	D		LAB USE O	NLY		
way	poin	τ. –		PAGEOF QUOTE # TO ENSURE PROPER BILLING: Project Name:P-1305 Short Hold Analysis (Yes) No UST Project: (Yes) (No)				Sample	es INTACT	upon arrival?	YES	NO N/A			
	ANALYTICA	AL						Receiv	Received IN ICE?						
449 Springbr Phone 704/	529-6364 • Fax	riotte, NC 28217 : 704/525-0409						o) PROPI	PROPER PRESERVATIVES indicated?						
ent Company Name	DA			*Please ATTA	CH any	project spe	cific reporting (QC LE	VEL TITILI IV	CUST	DDY SEALS	HOLDING TIMES?	_	×	
port To/Contact Nan	t To/Contact Name PARAGON			Invoice To:	Paragor)				VOLAT	ILES rec'd	W/OUT HEADSPAC	E?	X	
eporting Address:		P.O. Box Thomasville,	157 NC 27361	- Address:						PROPI TEMP:	PROPER CONTAINERS used? X TEMP: Therm ID: 161-15 Observed 1.7 °C /Corr. 1				
one:	Fax (Yes)(No):		Purchase Or	der No./E	Billing Refe	rence		125	TO BE	FILLEDI	N BY CLIENT/S	AMPLING PE	RSONNE	
nail Address: 001040	onenv@nort	hstate.net	-	Requested Due	Date 🗆 1	Day 2 Da	ays 🗆 3 Days 🗔 4	1 Days	M 5 Days	Certifi	cation:	NC X SC			
D Type: PDF'X Ex	cel_Other)		"Working Days	s" 🗆 6	-9 Days 🗆 St	andard 10 days 🗖	Rush W Pre Ap	Vork Must Be proved			OtherN/A	1		
te Location Physical	Address: 10	109 Winston 1	Roach	Samples receive Turnaround time (SEE REVEI	e is based RSE FOR T	OU WILL DE PRO ON BUSINESS O ERMS & COND	ays, excluding wee	ess day. ekends a SERVICE	and holidays. E s	Water	Chlorinat	ted: YESN	10		
	20,	TIME	MATRIX	SAMPL	E CONTA	INER	I HOAL, LEC TO CEI		AN	ALYSIS REQUE	STED	, , ,			
CLIENT AMPLE DESCRIPTION	DATE	COLLECTED MILITARY HOURS	(SOIL, WATER, OR SLUDGE)	*TYPE SEE BELOW	NO.	SIZE	PRESERVA- TIVES	1	\$ 8		/ /	REI	MARKS	ID NO	
ink#4-North(T4-N)	7/10/23	15:30	Soil		3			X	X				-		
nk#4-South(T4-S)	7/10/23	15:45	Soil		3			Х	X				1. 1. 1.	14	
ink#5-North (T5-N)	7/10/23	13:45	Soil		3			X	X					34	
nk#5-South(T5-S)	7/10/23	14:00	Soil		3			X	X						
							~	7				1	_	4-4	
								-				23-192-000	4		
								-		appontal Consul	tants Inc	07-11-2023			
					1	1.0			Grab & Go 12	Uninental Consul	lanto, no.	11.47.36		her I	
													1	1 12	
0			PRESS D	OWN FIRM	LY - 2 (OPIES								3	
ampler's Signature	·	n!-	-Sampled By	(Print Name)	Benja	min W. Re	binson	Affilia	ation			Br	LAB US	SE ONLY	
pon relinquishing, this bmitted in writing to th	Chain of Custo Waypoint An	dy is your auth	norization for Manager, The	Waypoint Anal	lytical to	proceed wit	h the analyses a	s reque	ested above.	Any changes n	nust be		Site Arrival Ti	ime:	
elinquished By: (Signature)	NO:	,	Recei	ved By: (Signature)		.,			Date	Military/Hours	Additio	Dinal Comments:	Site Departur	re Time:	
linquished By: (Signature)			Recei	ved By: (Signature)	Z	/			Date	9:15			Field Tech Fe	e:	
linquished By: (Signature)			Rece	ved For Waypoint A	nalytical By:	_			Date		19.20		Mileage:		
ethod of Shipment: NOTE: Al	LL SAMPLE COOLE	ERS SHOULD BE T	APED SHUT WITH	Lith CUSTODY SEAL	S FOR TRA	NSPORTATION	TO THE LABORATO	RY.	Zill 2 COC Group N	3 11:30	_		Las I.		
SAMPLE:	S ARE NOT ACCEP	TED AND VERIFIE	D AGAINST COC	UNTIL RECEIVED	AT THE LA	BORATORY.			10.00				SEE REV	ERSE FOR	
DES: UST:	GROUND	WATER: DRI	NKING WATE	R: SOLID	WASTE	RCRA:	BRWNFL	DI	ANDFILL	OTHER:	1		TERMS &	CONDITIONS	
NC SC ANC S		SC D NO	C SC				ISC DNC D	SC	INC ISC	NC SC	;		1200		

*CONTAINER TYPE CODES: A = Amber C = Clear G = Glass P = Plastic; TL = Teflon-Lined Cap VOA = Volatile Organics Analysis (Zero Head Space)



7/18/2023

Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. Brandon Moore PO Box 157 Thomasville, NC, 27361

Ref: Analytical Testing Lab Report Number: 23-194-0006 Client Project Description: Grab & Go 12 P-1305

Dear Brandon Moore:

Waypoint Analytical, LLC (Charlotte) received sample(s) on 7/13/2023 for the analyses presented in the following report.

The above referenced project has been analyzed per your instructions. The analyses were performed in accordance with the applicable analytical method.

The analytical data has been validated using standard quality control measures performed as required by the analytical method. Quality Assurance, method validations, instrumentation maintenance and calibration for all parameters were performed in accordance with guidelines established by the USEPA (including 40 CFR 136 Method Update Rule May 2021) unless otherwise indicated.

Certain parameters (chlorine, pH, dissolved oxygen, sulfite...) are required to be analyzed within 15 minutes of sampling. Usually, but not always, any field parameter analyzed at the laboratory is outside of this holding time. Refer to sample analysis time for confirmation of holding time compliance.

The results are shown on the attached Report of Analysis(s). Results for solid matrices are reported on an asreceived basis unless otherwise indicated. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and relates only to the samples included in this report.

Please do not hesitate to contact me or client services if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Angela D Overcash Senior Project Manager

Laboratory's liability in any claim relating to analyses performed shall be limited to, at laboratory's option, repeating the analysis in question at laboratory's expense, or the refund of the charges paid for performance of said analysis.



Certification Summary

Laboratory ID: WP CNC: Waypoint Analytical Carolina, Inc. (C), Charlotte, NC

State	Program	Lab ID	Expiration Date
North Carolina	State Program	37735	07/31/2023
North Carolina	State Program	402	12/31/2023
South Carolina	State Program	99012	07/31/2023
South Carolina	State Program	99012	12/31/2022



Sample Summary Table

Report Number:	23-194-0006
Client Project Description:	Grab & Go 12 P-1305

Lab No	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
89427	T1-N	Solids	07/11/2023 12:50	07/13/2023
89428	T1-S	Solids	07/11/2023 13:00	07/13/2023
89429	T2-N	Solids	07/11/2023 12:00	07/13/2023
89430	T2-S	Solids	07/11/2023 12:10	07/13/2023
89431	T3-N	Solids	07/11/2023 10:30	07/13/2023
89432	T3-S	Solids	07/11/2023 10:40	07/13/2023
89433	D-1	Solids	07/12/2023 09:00	07/13/2023
89434	D-2	Solids	07/12/2023 09:10	07/13/2023
89435	D-3	Solids	07/12/2023 09:20	07/13/2023
89436	P-1	Solids	07/12/2023 09:30	07/13/2023
89437	P-2	Solids	07/12/2023 09:40	07/13/2023
89438	P-3	Solids	07/12/2023 09:50	07/13/2023



Summary of Detected Analytes

Project:
Report Number:

Grab & Go 12 23-194-0006

Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID					
Method	Parameters	Result	Units	Report Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers
T1-N	V 89427					
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	28.4	%		07/16/2023 02:00	
T1-S	V 89428					
8015C GRO	Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	3.30	mg/Kg - dry	3.25	07/14/2023 13:21	J
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	36.4	%		07/16/2023 02:00	
T2-N	V 89429					
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	28.0	%		07/16/2023 02:00	
T2-S	V 89430					
8015C GRO	Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	123	mg/Kg - dry	2.83	07/14/2023 14:17	
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	26.9	%		07/16/2023 02:00	
T3-N	V 89431					
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	26.0	%		07/16/2023 02:00	
T3-S	V 89432					
8015C GRO	Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	2.92	mg/Kg - dry	2.70	07/14/2023 15:41	J
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	23.4	%		07/16/2023 02:00	
D-1	V 89433					
8015C DRO	Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	91.4	mg/Kg - dry	6.18	07/17/2023 11:43	
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	24.7	%		07/16/2023 02:00	
D-2	V 89434					
8015C DRO	Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	3340	mg/Kg - dry	323	07/17/2023 15:18	
8015C GRO	Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	42.9	mg/Kg - dry	2.87	07/14/2023 18:29	
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	27.9	%		07/16/2023 02:00	
D-3	V 89435					
8015C DRO	Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	94.8	mg/Kg - dry	6.22	07/17/2023 12:26	
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	25.2	%		07/16/2023 02:00	
P-1	V 89436					
8015C DRO	Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	101	mg/Kg - dry	5.50	07/17/2023 12:48	
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	15.4	%		07/16/2023 02:00	
P-2	V 89437					
8015C DRO	Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	79.5	mg/Kg - dry	4.83	07/17/2023 13:09	
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	3.81	%		07/16/2023 02:00	



Summary of Detected Analytes									
Project:	Grab & Go 12								
Report Number:	23-194-0006								
Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID								
Method	Parameters	Result	Units	Report Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers			
P-3	V 89438								
8015C DRO	Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	84.6	mg/Kg - dry	6.01	07/17/2023 13:31				
SW-DRYWT	Moisture	22.6	%		07/16/2023 02:00				



Client: Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. Project: Grab & Go 12 Lab Report Number: 23-194-0006 Date: 7/17/2023 CASE NARRATIVE

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Volatile Method 8015C GRO

Sample 89431 (T3-N) Analyte: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene QC Batch No: V35360/V35359 Surrogate(s) exhibited a high bias in this project sample where no target analytes were detected. The high recovery(s) had no impact on the data. Batch QC samples (method blank and laboratory control samples) all showed surrogates within QC limits.

Sample 89432 (T3-S) Analyte: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene QC Batch No: V35360/V35359 Surrogate(s) exhibited a high bias in this project sample where no target analytes were detected. The high recovery(s) had no impact on the data. Batch QC samples (method blank and laboratory control samples) all showed surrogates within QC limits.

Sample 89435 (D-3)

Analyte: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

QC Batch No: V35360/V35359

Surrogate(s) was flagged for recovery outside QC limits in this project sample. This sample was re-analyzed for verification, and/or dilution of target analytes. Batch QC samples (method blank and laboratory control samples) all showed surrogates within QC limits.

Surrogate out on matrix spike/matrix spike dupe. GRO results for MS/MSD support parent sample concentration. No further action taken.

Waypoint ANALYTICAL	Ŵ		449 Sprir	ngbrook R www	d, Chai M .waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.co	17 64 9m	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. Brandon Moore	Project	Grab & G	io 12				Repor	t Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157 Thomasville , NC 27361	Informatic	on: P-1305					Re	ceived : 07/13/2023
Report Number : 23-194-0006		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89427						Matrix	: Solid	5
Sample ID : T1-N						Sampled	: 7/11	/2023 12:50
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

Moisture	28.4	%	1 07/16/23 02:00	PEB	SW-DRYWT

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions	Ι	Recovery out of range	J	Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		

Way		W		449 Spring	gbrook R www	d, Char Ma waypoi	lotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 ntanalytical.co	17 64 m	
Paragon Environment	al Consultants, Inc.	Projec	t Grab & G	o 12					
Brandon Moore								Repor	t Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157		Inform	nation: P-1305					Re	ceived : 07/13/2023
Thomasville , NC 273	361								
Report Number : 23-:	194-0006		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89427							Matrix	: Solid	5
Sample ID : T1-N							Sampled	: 7/11	/2023 12:50
Analytical Method:	8015C GRO	I	Prep Batch(es):	V35359	07/14/	23 08:00)		
Prep Method:	5035 MED								
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	<2.89	mg/Kg - dry	2.89	6.98	50 07/14/23 12:53 TBL	V35360
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene		137	Limit	s: 50-137%	50 07/14/23 12:53 TBL	8015C GRO

Qualifiers/	*	Outside OC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions	Ι	Recovery out of range	J	Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		

			449 Spri	ngbrook R www	d, Chai M .waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.co	17 64 9m	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. Brandon Moore PO Box 157 Thomasville , NC 27361	Project Informatic	Grab & G	50 12				Repor Re	t Date:07/18/2023 ceived:07/13/2023
Report Number : 23-194-0006		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89428 Sample ID : T1-S						Matrix Sampled	:: Solid: : 7/11	s /2023 13:00
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

Moisture	36.4	%	1 07/16/23 02:00	PEB	SW-DRYWT

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions	Ι	Recovery out of range	J	Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		

Way		W		449 Spring	brook R www	d, Char Ma waypoi	lotte, NC 2821 ain 704.529.630 ntanalytical.co	L7 64 m	
Paragon Environmenta	al Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & Go	0 12					
Brandon Moore								Repor	t Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157		Informa	ation: P-1305					Re	ceived : 07/13/2023
Thomasville , NC 273	61								
Report Number : 23-1	.94-0006		REPORT OF A	NALYSIS					
Lab No : 89428							Matrix	: Solids	5
Sample ID : T1-S							Sampled	: 7/11,	/2023 13:00
Analytical Method:	8015C GRO	Pi	rep Batch(es):	V35359	07/14/	23 08:00			
Prep Method:	5035 MED								
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	3.30 J	mg/Kg - dry	3.25	7.86	50 07/14/23 13:21 TBL	V35360
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene		133	Limits	: 50-137%	50 07/14/23 13:21 TBL	8015C GRO

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions	Ι	Recovery out of range	J	Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		

Waypoint ANALYTICAL	w N		449 Sprir	ngbrook R www	d, Chai M .waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.co	17 64 0m	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. Brandon Moore	Project	Grab & G	io 12				Repor	t Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157 Thomasville , NC 27361	on: P-1305					Re	ceived : 07/13/2023	
Report Number : 23-194-0006		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89429						Matrix	: Solid	5
Sample ID : T2-N						Sampled	: 7/11	/2023 12:00
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

28.0 %	1 07/16/23 02:00 PEB	SW-DRYWT
---------------	----------------------	----------

Moisture

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Deminitions	I MOI	Recovery out of range Method Quantitation Limit	J	Estimated value
	112			

Way		Тък			449 Spring	brook Ri www.	d, Charl Ma waypoii	otte, NC 2821 in 704.529.636 ntanalytical.com	7 4 n	
Paragon Environmenta	al Consultants, Inc.	Proje	ect G	rab & Go	0 12					
Brandon Moore									Repor	t Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157		Infor	mation: P-	1305					Re	ceived : 07/13/2023
Thomasville , NC 273	61									
Report Number : 23-1	94-0006		REPO	RT OF A	INALYSIS					
Lab No : 89429								Matrix:	Solide	5
Sample ID : T2-N								Sampled:	7/11	/2023 12:00
Analytical Method:	8015C GRO		Prep Bato	h(es):	V35359	07/14/2	23 08:00			
Prep Method:	5035 MED									
Test		Results	Un	iits	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch

 Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
 135
 Limits: 50-137%
 50
 07/14/23
 13:49
 TBL

mg/Kg - dry

2.88

6.94

50 07/14/23 13:49 TBL

V35360

8015C GRO

<2.88

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)

Qualifiers/ Definitions	* I MOI	Outside QC Limit Recovery out of range Method Quantitation Limit	DF J	Dilution Factor Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		

			449 Sprir	ngbrook R www	d, Chai M .waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.co	17 64 9m	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & G	io 12				_	
Brandon Moore	Informati	on I D 1205					Repor	t Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157 Thomasville , NC 27361	Informati	011: P-1305					ĸe	ceived : 07/13/2023
Report Number : 23-194-0006		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89430						Matrix	: Solid	S
Sample ID : T2-S						Sampled	: 7/11	/2023 12:10
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

Moisture	26.9	%	1 07/16/23 02:00	PEB	SW-DRYWT

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions	Ι	Recovery out of range	J	Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		

Way		W		449 Spring	gbrook R www	d, Charl Ma .waypoi	lotte, NC 2821 iin 704.529.63(ntanalytical.co	17 54 m	
Paragon Environmenta	al Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & Go	12					
Brandon Moore								Repor	t Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157		Inform	ation: P-1305					Re	ceived : 07/13/2023
Thomasville , NC 273	61		REPORT OF						
Report Number : 23-1	194-0006		REPORT OF A	NAL 1515					
Lab No : 89430							Matrix	: Solid	5
Sample ID : T2-S							Sampled	: 7/11	/2023 12:10
Analytical Method:	8015C GRO	Р	rep Batch(es):	V35359	07/14/2	23 08:00			
Prep Method:	5035 MED								
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	123	mg/Kg - dry	2.83	6.84	50 07/14/23 14:17 TBL	V35360
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene		127	Limits	s: 50-137%	50 07/14/23 14:17 TBL	8015C GRO

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions	I	Recovery out of range	J	Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		

Waypoint ANALYTICAL			449 Sprir	ngbrook R www	d, Chai M waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.co	17 64 0m	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & G	Go 12				_	
Brandon Moore PO Box 157 Thomasville , NC 27361	Informatio	n: P-1305					Repor Re	t Date : 07/18/2023 ceived : 07/13/2023
Report Number : 23-194-0006	,	REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89431						Matrix	: Solid	5
Sample ID : T3-N						Sampled	: 7/11	/2023 10:30
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

Moisture	26.0	%	1 07/16/23 02:00	PEB	SW-DRYWT

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions	Ι	Recovery out of range	J	Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		

Way		Т			449 Spring	brook R www	d, Char Ma .waypoi	lotte, NC 2 ain 704.529. ntanalytical	8217 .6364 I.com	
Paragon Environmenta	al Consultants, Inc.	Proje	ect	Grab & Go	0 12					
Brandon Moore									Repor	t Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157		Infor	mation :	P-1305					Re	ceived : 07/13/2023
Report Number : 23-1	94-0006		REP	PORT OF A	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89431								Ма	trix: Solid	S
Sample ID : T3-N								Samp	oled: 7/11	/2023 10:30
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C GRO 5035 MED		Prep Ba	tch(es):	V35359	07/14/	23 08:00)		
Test		Results	I	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Tim Analyzed	e By	Analytical Batch

					Analyzed	Batch
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	<2.80	mg/Kg - dry	2.80	6.76	50 07/14/23 15:13 TBL	V35360
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene		143 *	Limits	: 50-137%	50 07/14/23 15:13 TBL	8015C GRO

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions	Ι	Recovery out of range	J	Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		

			449 Sprir	igbrook R www	d, Cha M waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.cc	17 64 9m	
01156 Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. Brandon Moore PO Box 157 Thomasville , NC 27361	Project Informatic	Grab & G	io 12				Repor Re	t Date:07/18/2023 ceived:07/13/2023
Report Number : 23-194-0006		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89432						Matrix	: Solid	5
Sample ID : T3-S						Sampled	: 7/11	/2023 10:40
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

Moisture	23.4	%	1 07/16/23 02:00 PEB	SW-DRYWT

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions	Ι	Recovery out of range	J	Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		

Way		W		449 Spring	sbrook Rd, Charlott Main 7 www.waypointai	e, NC 28217 704.529.6364 nalytical.com		
Paragon Environment	al Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & Go	12				
Brandon Moore				Report Date : 07/18/				
PO Box 157		Information	ו: P-1305			Received : 07/13	3/2023	
	501							
Report Number : 23-:	194-0006	R	EPORT OF A	NALYSIS				
Lab No : 89432						Matrix: Solids		
Sample ID : T3-S						Sampled: 7/11/2023 10:40)	
Analytical Method:	8015C GRO	Prep	Batch(es):	V35359	07/14/23 08:00			
Prep Method:	5035 MED							

Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	2.92 J	mg/Kg - dry	2.70	6.53	50	07/14/23 15:41	TBL	V35360
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene		139 *	Limits	s: 50-137%		50 07/14/23 15:4	41 TBL	8015C GRO

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions	Ι	Recovery out of range	J	Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		

			449 Sprir	ngbrook R www	d, Cha M .waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.cc	17 64 9m	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & G	6o 12					
Brandon Moore	Informatio	n · D-1305					Repor	t Date : 0//18/2023
Thomasville, NC 27361	Informatic						i i c	
Report Number : 23-194-0006	,	REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89433						Matrix	: Solids	5
Sample ID : D-1						Sampled	: 7/12 ,	/2023 9:00
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

Moisture	24.7	%	1	07/16/23 02:00	PEB	SW-DRYWT
Moisture	24.7	%	1	07/16/23 02:00	PEB	SM

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions	Ι	Recovery out of range	J	Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		



Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & Go 12	
Brandon Moore			Report Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157	Information	: P-1305	Received : 07/13/2023
Thomasville , NC 27361			

Report Number : 23-1	L94-0006		REPORT OF A	NALYSIS					
Lab No : 89433 Sample ID : D-1							Matrix: Sampled:	Solids 7/12/2	2023 9:00
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C DRO 3546	P	rep Batch(es):	V35329	07/14/2	3 11:3	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Diesel Range Organics	(C10-C28)	91.4	mg/Kg - dry	6.18	13.3	1	07/17/23 11:43	ТЈW	V35363
Surrogate: OTF	P Surrogate		53.8	Limits	: 31-123%		1 07/17/23 11:4	I3 TJW	8015C DRO
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C GRO 5035 MED	Р	rep Batch(es):	V35359	07/14/2	3 08:0	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Gasoline Range Organi	ics (C6-C10)	<2.75	mg/Kg - dry	2.75	6.64	50	07/14/23 16:09	TBL	V35360
Surrogate: a,a,	a-Trifluorotoluene		98.8	Limits	: 50-137%		50 07/14/23 16:0	9 TBL	8015C GRO

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF
Deminuons	Ι	Recovery out of range	J
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit	

			449 Sprir	ngbrook R www	d, Cha M waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.cc	17 64 0m	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & G	Go 12				_	
Brandon Moore	Informati	00 1 D 120F					Repor	t Date : 07/18/2023
Thomasville , NC 27361	Informatio	JII. P-1305					Ke	ceived : 07/13/2023
Report Number : 23-194-0006		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89434						Matrix	: Solid	S
Sample ID : D-2						Sampled	l: 7/12	/2023 9:10
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

Moisture	27.9	%	1 07/16/23 02:00 PEB	SW-DRYWT

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions	Ι	Recovery out of range	J	Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		



Report Number : 23-194-0006

Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & Go 12	
Brandon Moore			Report Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157	Information	: P-1305	Received : 07/13/2023
Thomasville , NC 27361			

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Lab No : 89434 Sample ID : D-2							Matrix: Sampled:	Solids 7/12/	2023 9:10
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C DRO 3546		Prep Batch(es):	V35329	07/14/2	3 11:3	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Diesel Range Organics	(C10-C28)	3340	mg/Kg - dry	323	693	50	07/17/23 15:18	ТJW	V35363
Surrogate: OTI	P Surrogate		I *	Limits	: 31-123%		50 07/17/23 15:1	L8 TJV	V 8015C DRO
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C GRO 5035 MED		Prep Batch(es):	V35359	07/14/2	3 08:0	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Gasoline Range Organ	ics (C6-C10)	42.9	mg/Kg - dry	2.87	6.93	50	07/14/23 18:29	TBL	V35360
Surrogate: a,a,	a-Trifluorotoluene		97.6	Limits	: 50-137%		50 07/14/23 18:2	29 TBL	- 8015C GRO

Qualifiers/ Definitions	* I MOL	Outside QC Limit Recovery out of range Method Ouantitation Limit	DF J

			449 Sprir	igbrook R www	d, Cha M waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.cc	17 64 im	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & G	io 12				_	
Brandon Moore	Informati	an . D 1005					Repor	t Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157 Thomasville , NC 27361	Informati	on: P-1305					Ke	ceived : 07/13/2023
Report Number : 23-194-0006		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89435						Matrix	: Solid	S
Sample ID : D-3						Sampled	: 7/12	/2023 9:20
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

Moisture	25.2	%	1 07/16/23 02:00	PEB	SW-DRYWT

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions	I	Recovery out of range	J	Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		



Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & Go 12	
Brandon Moore			Report Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157	Information	: P-1305	Received : 07/13/2023
Thomasville , NC 27361			

Report Number : 23-:	194-0006		REPORT OF A	NALYSIS					
Lab No : 89435 Sample ID : D-3							Matrix: Sampled:	Solids 7/12/	2023 9:20
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C DRO 3546	I	Prep Batch(es):	V35329	07/14/2	3 11:3	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Diesel Range Organics	(C10-C28)	94.8	mg/Kg - dry	6.22	13.4	1	07/17/23 12:26	тјw	V35363
Surrogate: OTI	P Surrogate		56.2	Limits	: 31-123%		1 07/17/23 12:2	26 ТЈV	V 8015C DRO
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C GRO 5035 MED	I	Prep Batch(es):	V35359	07/14/2	3 08:0	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Gasoline Range Organ	ics (C6-C10)	<2.77	mg/Kg - dry	2.77	6.68	50	07/14/23 10:05	TBL	V35360
Surrogate: a,a	a-Trifluorotoluene,		133	Limits	: 50-137%		50 07/14/23 10:0	05 TBI	8015C GRO

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit
Definitions	Ι	Recovery out of range
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit

Waypoint ANALYTICAL	W		449 Spriı	ngbrook R www	d, Cha M .waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.co	17 64 9m	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc. Brandon Moore PO Box 157 Thomasville , NC 27361	Project Informatio	Grab & G	io 12				Repor Re	t Date : 07/18/2023 aceived : 07/13/2023
Report Number : 23-194-0006	,	REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89436 Sample ID : P-1						Matrix Sampled	:: Solid :: 7/12	s /2023 9:30
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

Moisture	15.4	%	1 07/16/23 02:00 PEB	SW-DRYWT
MOISLUI E	15.4	90	1 07/16/23 02:00 PEB	SW-DF

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions	Ι	Recovery out of range	J	Estimated value
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		



Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & Go 12	
Brandon Moore			Report Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157	Information	: P-1305	Received : 07/13/2023
Thomasville , NC 27361			

Report Number : 23-:	194-0006		REPORT OF A	NALYSIS					
Lab No : 89436 Sample ID : P-1							Matrix: Sampled:	Solids 7/12/	2023 9:30
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C DRO 3546	I	Prep Batch(es):	V35329	07/14/2	3 11:30	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Diesel Range Organics	(C10-C28)	101	mg/Kg - dry	5.50	11.8	1	07/17/23 12:48	тјw	V35363
Surrogate: OTI	P Surrogate		64.7	Limits	: 31-123%		1 07/17/23 12:4	18 TJV	V 8015C DRO
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C GRO 5035 MED	I	Prep Batch(es):	V35359	07/14/2	3 08:00	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Gasoline Range Organ	ics (C6-C10)	<2.45	mg/Kg - dry	2.45	5.91	50	07/14/23 10:33	TBL	V35360
Surrogate: a,a,	,a-Trifluorotoluene		136	Limits	: 50-137%	. !	50 07/14/23 10:3	33 TBI	L 8015C GRO

Qualifiers/	*	Outside QC Limit
Definitions	I	Recovery out of range
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit

DF

J

Dilution Factor

Estimated value

Waypoint ANALYTICAL	Ŵ		449 Sprin	gbrook R www	d, Chai M .waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.co	17 64 9m	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & G	o 12					
Brandon Moore							Repor	t Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157	Informatio	on: P-1305					Re	ceived : 07/13/2023
Report Number : 23-194-0006		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89437						Matrix	: Solids	5
Sample ID : P-2						Sampled	: 7/12,	/2023 9:40
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

Moisture 3.81 %	1 07/16/23 02:00 PEB	SW-DRYWT
------------------------	----------------------	----------

Qualifiers/ Definitions	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions I Recovery out of range		J	Estimated value	
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		



Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & Go 12	
Brandon Moore			Report Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157	Information	: P-1305	Received : 07/13/2023
Thomasville , NC 27361			

Report Number : 23-194-0006									
Lab No : 89437 Sample ID : P-2							Matrix: Sampled:	Solids 7/12/	2023 9:40
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C DRO 3546		Prep Batch(es):	V35329	07/14/2	3 11:3	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)		79.5	mg/Kg - dry	4.83	10.4	1	07/17/23 13:09	ТJW	V35363
Surrogate: OTI	P Surrogate		61.3	Limits: 31-123%			1 07/17/23 13:0	09 TJV	V 8015C DRO
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C GRO 5035 MED		Prep Batch(es):	V35359	07/14/2	3 08:0	0		
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch
Gasoline Range Organ	ics (C6-C10)	<2.15	mg/Kg - dry	2.15	5.20	50	07/14/23 11:01	TBL	V35360
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene			128	Limits	Limits: 50-137% 50 (01 TBI	8015C GRO

Dilution Factor

Estimated value

			449 Sprir	ngbrook R www	d, Chai M .waypo	rlotte, NC 282 ain 704.529.63 intanalytical.co	17 64 9m	
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & G	o 12				_	
Brandon Moore	Informati	an (D 1205					Repor	t Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157 Thomasville , NC 27361	Informati	on: P-1305					Re	ceived : 07/13/2023
Report Number : 23-194-0006		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS					
Lab No : 89438						Matrix	: Solid	S
Sample ID : P-3						Sampled	: 7/12	/2023 9:50
Test	Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method

1 07/16/23 02:00	PEB	SW-DRYWT
1 0//16/.	23 02:00	23 02:00 PEB

Qualifiers/ Definitions	*	Outside QC Limit	DF	Dilution Factor
Definitions I Recovery out of range		J	Estimated value	
	MQL	Method Quantitation Limit		



Report Number : 23-194-0006

Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.	Project	Grab & Go 12	
Brandon Moore			Report Date : 07/18/2023
PO Box 157	Information	: P-1305	Received : 07/13/2023
Thomasville , NC 27361			

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Lab No : 89438 Sample ID : P-3						Matrix: Solids Sampled: 7/12/2023 9:50					
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C DRO 3546		Prep Batch(es):	V35329	07/14/2	3 11:3	0				
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch		
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)		84.6	mg/Kg - dry	6.01	12.9	1	07/17/23 13:31	тјw	V35363		
Surrogate: OTI	P Surrogate		52.0	Limits	: 31-123%		1 07/17/23 13:3	31 TJV	V 8015C DRO		
Analytical Method: Prep Method:	8015C GRO 5035 MED		Prep Batch(es):	V35359	07/14/2	3 08:0	0				
Test		Results	Units	MDL	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch		
Gasoline Range Organ	ics (C6-C10)	<2.67	mg/Kg - dry	2.67	6.46	50	07/14/23 11:29	TBL	V35360		
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene			114		: 50-137%		50 07/14/23 11:2	29 TBI	L 8015C GRO		

 Qualifiers/ Definitions
 *
 Outside QC Limit

 I
 Recovery out of range

 MQL
 Method Quantitation Limit



66.3

71.2 31-123

Quality Control Data

Client ID:	Paragon	Environ	mental Co	nsultants,	Inc.								
Project Description:	Grab & G	o 12											
Report No:	23-194-0	006											
QC Prep:	V35329				QC Anal	ytical Batch	(es):	V353	63				
QC Prep Batch Method: 3546					Analysis Method:			8015	C DRO				
					Analysis	Description	n:	Total	Petroleum I	- lydrocarbons	Extractable		
Lab Reagent Blank			LRB-V35	329		Matrix: SO	L						
Associated Lab Samples:	89433, 894	134, 894	35, 89436	, 89437, 8	39438								
Parameter		Units	Blank Result	MDL	MQL		Ana	alyze	d	% Recovery	% Re Limit	ec s	
Diesel Range Organics (C10	-C28)	mg/Kg	<4.65	4.65	10.0		07/17	/23 1	0:39				
OTP Surrogate (S)							07/17	/23 1	0:39	64.9	31-	·123	;
Laboratory Control San	ple & LCS	D	LCS-V35	329 LCS	D-V35329								
Parameter		Units	Spike Conc.		LCS Result	LCSD Result	LCS %Re	S ec	LCSD % Rec	% Rec Limits	RPD		Max RPD
Diesel Range Organics (C10	-C28)	mg/Kg	66.7		68.3	70.8	10)2	106	46-126	3.	5	20

OTP Surrogate (S)


07/14/23 09:37

119

50-137

Quality Control Data

Client ID:	Parag	on Environ	mental Cor	sultant	s, Inc.					
Project Description:	Grab 8	& Go 12								
Report No:	23-19	4-0006								
QC Prep:	V3535	59			QC Analyti	cal Batch(es):	V35360			
QC Prep Batch Method:	5035	MED			Analysis M	lethod:	8015C GRO			
					Analysis D	escription:	Total Petroleu	m Hydrocarbons - V	olatile	
Lab Reagent Blank			LRB-V353	359		Matrix: SOL				
Associated Lab Samples:	89427,	89428, 894	129, 89430,	89431,	89432, 89433,	89434, 89435,	89436, 89437	', 89438		
Parameter		Units	Blank Result	MDL	MQL	An	alyzed	% Recovery	% Rec Limits	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6	5-C10)	mg/Kg	<2.07	2.07	5.00	07/14	4/23 09:37			

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)

Laboratory Control Sample

LCS-V35359

Parameter	Units	Spike Conc.	LCS Result	LCS %Rec	% Rec Limits	
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	mg/Kg	50.0	56.8	114	41-138	
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)				121	50-137	



Quality Control Data

Client ID:	Paragon Environ	mental Co	onsultants,	Inc.			
Project Description:	Grab & Go 12						
Report No:	23-194-0006						
QC Analytical Batch:	V35356						
Analysis Method:	SW-DRYWT						
Analysis Description:	Dry Weight Deter	mination					
Duplicate		V 89425	5-DUP				
Parameter	Units	Result	DUP Result	RPD	Max RPD	Analyzed	
Moisture	%	19.1	19.2	0.5	20.0	07/16/23 02:00	
Duplicate		V 89445	5-DUP				

Parameter	Units	Result	DUP Result	RPD	Max RPD	Analyzed
Moisture	%	32.9	33.2	0.9	20.0	07/16/23 02:00



Shipment Receipt Form

Customer Numbe	er: 01156				
Customer Name:	Paragon Environn	nental Cons	sultants, I	nc.	
Report Number:	23-194-0006	Shinnin	a Method		
		Silippili	y method		
⊖ Fed Ex	US Postal	🔘 Lab		Other :	
	Client		er	Thermometer ID:	ļ
Shipping containe	r/cooler uncompromis	ed?	• Yes	◯ No	
Number of coolers	s/boxes received		1		
Custody seals inta	act on shipping contair	ner/cooler?	⊖ Yes	◯ No	Not Present
Custody seals inta	act on sample bottles?		⊖ Yes	◯ No	Not Present
Chain of Custody	(COC) present?		Yes	◯ No	
COC agrees with	sample label(s)?		Yes	◯ No	
COC properly con	npleted		• Yes	◯ No	
Samples in prope	r containers?		Yes	◯ No	
Sample container	s intact?		Yes	◯ No	
Sufficient sample	volume for indicated to	est(s)?	Yes	◯ No	
All samples receiv	ved within holding time	?	Yes	◯ No	
Cooler temperatu	re in compliance?		Yes	◯ No	
Cooler/Samples a Samples were con process had begu	nrived at the laborator nsidered acceptable a in.	y on ice. s cooling	Yes	◯ No	
Water - Sample c	ontainers properly pre	served	⊖ Yes	◯ No	• N/A
Water - VOA vials	free of headspace		⊖ Yes	◯ No	• N/A
Trip Blanks receiv	ed with VOAs		⊖ Yes	◯ No	N/A
Soil VOA method	5035 – compliance cri	teria met		◯ No	N/A
High concentra	ation container (48 hr)			w concentration EnC	ore samplers (48 hr)
✓ High concentra	ation pre-weighed (me	thanol -14 d) [Lov	w conc pre-weighed	vials (Sod Bis -14 d)
Special precaution	ns or instructions inclu	ded?	⊖ Yes	No	
Comments:					

Signature: Angela D Overcash

Date & Time: 07/13/2023 12:01:01

		_ ₩°		CHAI	NO	F CU	STODY	RE	COR	D		LAB USE O	NLY	
449 Springb Phone 704 Client Company Name Report To/Contact Name Reporting Address:	ANALYTICA rook Road • Cha //529-6364 • Fax e: me pci	L AL rlotte, NC 28217 : 704/525-0409 PARA Environmentel Co P.O. Bo Thomasvillez (30) 661	GON noutente-inc. x 157 NC 27361 -6037	PAGE OF OF Project Name Short Hold A *Please ATTA provisions ar Invoice To:	2 auc nalysis CH any d/or QC	(Yes) (N Requirement	URE PROPER BILLI	NG: Project: QC LE	Ves (No VEL I II III IV)) Sam Rece PRO Rece CUS VOL PRO TEM	ples INTACT eived IN ICE? PER PRESE eived WITHIN TODY SEAL ATILES rec'd PER CONTA P: Therm ID	Upon arrival? RVATIVES indicated NHOLDING TIMES? S INTACT? I W/OUT HEADSPAC NINERS used? S: Obset	YES NC X X X X X X X X X X X X X	> N/A
Phone: mail Address: 00reo DD Type: PDFX E ite Location Name: (ite Location Physica	Fax (Yes oncov@ norf xcelOther Grab & Go I Address: 10 Le)(No): hstate.net 12 09 Winston (xington, NC	Rord 27292	Purchase Ord Requested Due "Working Days Samples receive Turnaround time (SEE REVER RENDE	ler No./E Date 1 " 6 d after 15 is based RSE FOR T RED BY W	Billing Refer Day 2 2 Da -9 Days 3 St :00 will be pro on business d ERMS & CONDI AYPOINT ANAL	rence iys 3 Days 4 andard 10 days 5 occessed next busin lays, excluding wee itions REGARDING YTICAL, LLC TO CLI	Days Rush W Pre App ess day. ekends a service ENT)	★5 Days ork Must Be proved nd holidays. s	TO BE Certi Wate Samp	FILLEDI fication: r Chlorina ples Iced I	N BY CLIENT/S NC_X_SC Other N/A nted: YES N Upon Collection	AMPLING PER: IO : YES <u>X_</u> NO	SONNE
CLIENT	DATE	TIME	MATRIX	SAMPL	E CONTA	INER	DDESEDVA		ANA	ALYSIS REQU	ESTED	1 1		13
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	COLLECTED	MILITARY	WATER, OR SLUDGE)	*TYPE SEE BELOW	NO.	SIZE	TIVES	2	\$/ /		/ /	RE	MARKS	ID NO
Tank#1-North(77-N)	7/11/23	12:50	Soil		3			X					1	
Tank#1-South (TI-S)	7/11/23	13:00	Soil		3			X		0.000		500	1.14	12
ank#2-North (T2-N)	7/11/23	12:00	Soil		3			X				1.1.1		
ank#2-South (T2-S)	7/11/23	12:10	lioz		3			Х				de anti-	n i mà ci	
Tank#3-North (T3-N)	7/11/23	10:30	Soil		3			X						
ank #3-South (73-5)	7/11/23	10:40	Soil	1.061	3		2	X						
										Paragon Enviro Grab & Go 12	onmental Cor	sultants, Inc.	01156 07-13-2023 11:59:42	
0			PRESS D		LY - 2 (COPIES	a di la constante de la consta						N.	
Sampler's Signature		li	Sampled B	y (Print Name)	Benjo	min W. G	lobinson	Affilia	tion	1			LAB USE	ONLY
Upon relinquishing this	Chain of Custo he Waypoint An	ody is your auth nalytical Projec	norization for t Manager. Th	Waypoint Anal	ytical to rges for	proceed wit	h the analyses a s after analyses	s reque have be	sted above. A en initialized.	Any changes	must be		Site Arrival Time	:
Relinquished By: (Signature)	e	8-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	Rece	ived By: (Signature)	200	~			Date 7.13.23	Military/Hou	^{rs} Addit	ional Comments:	Site Departure T	ime:
elinquished By: (Signature)			Rece	ived By. (Signature)	0				Date	0	3		Field Tech Fee:	
Relinquished By: (Signature)	ALL SAMPLE COOL	FRS SHOULD BE T			nalytical By		TO THE LABORATO	RY	Date 7.13.73	10.45			Mileage:	
SAMPLI Fed Ex UPS Hand- NPDES: UST:	delivered XWaypo	oint Analytical Field	D AGAINST COO Service O Othe NKING WAT			BORATORY.	BRWNFL	.D L	ANDFILL	OTHER:			SEE REVER TERMS & COI	SE FOR
		SC D	c 🗆 sc											

*CONTAINER TYPE CODES: A = Amber C = Clear G = Glass P = Plastic; TL = Teflon-Lined Cap VOA = Volatile Organics Analysis (Zero Head Space)

Page 35 of 36

NA/our				CHAI	NO	FCU	STODY	R	COR	D	LUBAR CA	LAB USE O	NLY		
vvay	poin	C.		PAGE 2 OF	2 000	TE # TO ENSU	IRE PROPER BILL	ING:	1	Samp	les INTACT upo	n arrival?	YES	NO N/A	
	ANALYTICA	AL NO COOLT		Project Name	: P-1:	305			~	Recei	Received IN ICE?				
Phone 704	V529-6364 • Fax:	rlotte, NC 28217 704/525-0409		Short Hold A	nalysis	(Yes) (N	UST F	Project:	Yes (N	lo) PROF					
ient Company Name	ni		2011	Please AI IA	d/or QC	Requireme	nts	CUST	ODY SEALS IN	TACT?		X			
eport To/Contact Na	me R	Environmental Con	son inc.	Invoice To:	anagon			VOLA	TILES rec'd W/0	OUT HEADSPAC	E?	X			
eporting Address:		P.O. Box Thomasville, (336) 669	157 NC 27361 6037	Address:	0	38		TEMP	TEMP: Therm ID: 101-15 Observed U.9 °C /Corr. U.9						
none:	Fax (Yes)	(No):		Purchase Order No./Billing Reference							FILLEDINE	Y CLIENT/S	AMPLING PE	RSONNE	
nail Address: Dorac	yonenv@no	rthstate.net		Requested Due	Date 🗆 1	Day 2 Da	ys 🗆 3 Days 🗔 4	4 Days	25 Days	Certifi	cation: NC	X sc			
D Type: PDF <u>X</u> E	Creak & Cro	12		"Working Days	"	9 Days D St	andard 10 days	Rush W Pre App	Vork Must Be proved		Oth	nerN/A			
te Location Name.	Address: 10	09 Winston R	oad	Turnaround time	is based	on business d	ays, excluding wee	ess day. ekends a	and holidays.	Water	Chlorinated	YES_N	0		
	Ley	rington, NC 2	7292	(SEE REVER RENDE	RED BY WA	RMS & CONDI	TIONS REGARDING YTICAL, LLC TO CLI	SERVICE ENT)	ES	Samp	es Iced Upo	n Collection	YES X NO		
CLIENT	DATE	TIME	MATRIX	SAMPL	E CONTA	INER	DDESEDVA		A	NALYSIS REQUE	STED	1			
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	COLLECTED	MILITARY HOURS	WATER, OR SLUDGE)	*TYPE SEE BELOW	NO.	SIZE	TIVES	2	\$ \ 8		///	REI	MARKS	ID NO	
spenser#1 (D-1)	7/12/23	9:00	Soil		3			X	x	1124				1	
ispenser#2(D-2)	7/12/23	9:16	Soil		3			x	x						
spenser #3 (D-3)	7/12/23	9:20	Soil		3			x	X					2	
iping #1 (P-1)	7/12/23	9:30	Soil		3			X	X					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
iping #2 (P-2)	7/12/23	9:40	Soil	1.1.5	3	5		X	x						
ipiny #3 (P-3)	7/12/23	9:50	Soil	10	3		-	X	X						
		242		10										- I.,	
	2 (b. 19)		34		1.4								23-194-0006		
Re. 1		61.	and the second			1				Paragon Enviro	nmental Consul	ants, Inc.	07-13-2023	_	
0	100	1	PRESS D	OWN FIRM	Y - 2 C	OPIES				Grab & G0 12			11.39.42	<u></u>	
J	1	no ·	No States		Q.:	0	11								
ampler's Signature		plin	Sampled By	(Print Name)	Denja	min W. K	odinson	Affilia	ation				LAB US	E ONLY	
ubmitted in writing to t	the Waypoint An	alytical Project	t Manager. Th	ere will be cha	rges for a	proceed with any changes	after analyses a	have be	ested above. en initialize	Any changes i d.	nust be		Site Arrival Tir	me:	
Relinquished By: (Signature)	ne:	222	Recei	ived By: (Signature)	-				Date 7.17.2	Military/Hours	Additiona	I Comments:	Site Departure	a Time:	
elinquished By: (Signature)	m		Becei	ived By (Signature)	-				Date	1 0.55			Field Tech Fee	a:	
elinquished By: (Signature)			Recei	ived For Waypoint Ar	nalytical By:	-			Date		-		Mileage:	68	
Mar 1 Mars	200		Gi	ity in		2	TO THE LODGE	-	7.13.7	3 10:45			-		
SAMPLI	ES ARE NOT ACCEP	TED AND VERIFIE	D AGAINST COC	UNTIL RECEIVED	AT THE LA	BORATORY.	TO THE LABORATC	JRT.	COC Group I	VO.			SEE DEV	ERSE EOR	
Fed Ex UPS Hand-	delivered XWaypo	oint Analytical Field S			MASTE	I PCPA-	PDM/ME	D		OTHER			TERMS & C	ONDITIONS	
PDES. USI.	GROUND	WAIER: DRI	WAING WAIL	ER: SOLID	WASIE:	RUKA:	BRWNFI		LANDFILL	OTHER:					

APPENDIX E

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS

449 Springl Phone 70	POIN ANALYTIC	τ -								and the second se							
449 Springi Phone 70	ANALYTIC	The		PAGE OF QUOTE # TO ENSURE PROPER BILLING:							s INTACT up	- Samples INTACT upon arrival?					
449 Spring Phone 70	A CONTRACTOR OF	AL		Project Name	: P-1	305			-	Receive	Received IN ICE?						
	4/529-6364 • Fax	rlotte, NC 28217 : 704/525-0409	7	Short Hold A	nalysis	(Yes)	UST P	roject	(Yes) (No) PROPE							
ent Company Nam	e: 📭 🧃			*Please ATTA	CH any	project spe	cific reporting (QC LE	VEL TITII IV)	CUSTO							
port To/Contact Na	me Se	PARA	GON	Invoice To:	Particov	Nequireine	11.5			VOLATI	LES rec'd W	OUT HEADSPAC	E?	X			
porting Address: _		P.O. Bor Thomasville,	NC 27361	Address:							TEMP: Therm ID: 167-15 Observed 1.7 *C/Corr 1.7						
one:	Fax (Yes)(No):	-0937	Purchase Or	der No./F	Billing Refe	ence		1.1	TO BE E		BY CLIENT/S		SONNE			
ail Address: 00100	yonenv@nort	hstate.net		Requested Due	Date 🛛 1	Day 2 Da	ys 🗆 3 Days 🗔 4	4 Days	M 5 Days	Certific	ation: N	c X sc		CONTE			
D Type: PDF <u>'X</u> E	Cook Cook	, ,		"Working Days	" G 6	-9 Days 🛯 St	andard 10 days 🗖	Rush W Pre App	/ork Must Be proved	3	0	ther N/A					
Location Name:	Address: 1	109 Winston	land	Samples receive Turnaround time	ed after 15 e is based	:00 will be pro on business o	cessed next busine lavs, excluding wee	ess day. ekends a	ind holidays.	Water C	hlorinate	d: YES N	10				
s Location Physica	Le	kington, NC 2	7292	(SEE REVE RENDE	RSE FOR T	ERMS & COND	TIONS REGARDING YTICAL, LLC TO CLI	SERVICE ENT)	ES	Sample	s Iced Up	on Collection	YES X NO	_			
CLIENT	DATE	TIME	MATRIX	SAMPL	E CONTA	INER	PPEOFPUA		AN	ALYSIS REQUES	TED	1		13			
AMPLE DESCRIPTION	COLLECTED	MILITARY HOURS	WATER, OR SLUDGE)	*TYPE SEE BELOW	NO.	SIZE	TIVES	2	\$/\$/			REM	MARKS	ID NO			
nk#4-North(T4-N	7/10/23	15:30	Soil		3			X	X								
1K#4-South (T4-5)	7/10/23	15:45	Soil		3			Х	X				18 A. H.	14			
nk#5-North (T5-N)	7/10/23	13:45	Soil		3			X	X					1			
14#5-South (T5-5)	7/10/23	14:00	Soil		3			X	X		_						
								1						4			
												23-192-0004	4	- 2			
		-						_				01156 07-11-2023		1			
									Grab & Go 12	onmental Consulta	ints, inc.	11:47:38					
					1.1								13	1 12			
()		PRESS D	OWN FIRM	LY - 2 (OPIES								34			
ampler's Signature	······································	ni	-Sampled By	(Print Name)	Benja	min W. Ro	binson	Affilia	tion				LAB USE	ONLY			
on relinquishing, this	Chain of Custo	ody is your auth	norization for	Waypoint Ana	lytical to	proceed wit	h the analyses a	s reque	ested above. A	Any changes m	ust be		Site Arrival Time	9:			
linquished By: (Signature)	NO		Recei	ived By: (Signature)		, mangoo	and and your		Date	Military/Hours	Addition	al Comments:	Site Departure 1	ïme:			
inquished By: (Signature)	m		Recei	ved By. (Signature)	P				Date	4.15			Field Tech Fee:				
Inquished By: (Signature)			Rece	ived For Waypoint A	nalytical By:				Date				Mileage:				
Sthod of Shipment: NOTE:	ALL SAMPLE COOL	ERS SHOULD BE T	APED SHUT WITH	HEUSTODY SEAL	S FOR TRA	INSPORTATION	TO THE LABORATO	RY.	Zill 25 COC Group No	06:11 8			Les in				
	ES ARE NOT ACCEP	PTED AND VERIFIE	D AGAINST COC	UNTIL RECEIVED	AT THE LA	BORATORY.				2.10			SEE REVER	RSE FOR			
PDES: UST:	GROUND	WATER: DRI	NKING WATE	ER: SOLID	WASTE	RCRA:	BRWNFL	DI	ANDFILL	OTHER:			TERMS & CO	NDITIONS			
NC SC ANC S	SC INC I	SC IN	C □ SC		SC		SC INC I	SC	NC SC				00101	NIAL			

*CONTAINER TYPE CODES: A = Amber C = Clear G = Glass P = Plastic; TL = Teflon-Lined Cap VOA = Volatile Organics Analysis (Zero Head Space)

		_ ₩°		CHAI	NO	F CU	STODY	RE	COR	D		LAB USE O	NLY	
449 Springb Phone 704 Client Company Name Report To/Contact Name Reporting Address:	ANALYTICA rook Road • Cha //529-6364 • Fax e: me pci	L AL rlotte, NC 28217 : 704/525-0409 PARA Environmentel Co P.O. Bo Thomasvillez (30) 661	GON noutente-inc. x 157 NC 27361 -6037	PAGE OF OF Project Name Short Hold A *Please ATTA provisions ar Invoice To:	2 auc nalysis CH any d/or QC	(Yes) (N Requirement	URE PROPER BILLI	NG: Project: QC LE	Ves (No VEL I II III IV)) Sam Rece PRO Rece CUS VOL PRO TEM	ples INTACT eived IN ICE? PER PRESE eived WITHIN TODY SEAL ATILES rec'd PER CONTA P: Therm ID	Upon arrival? RVATIVES indicated NHOLDING TIMES? S INTACT? I W/OUT HEADSPAC NINERS used? S: Obset	YES NC X X X X X X X X X X X X X	> N/A
Phone: mail Address: 00reo DD Type: PDFX E ite Location Name: (ite Location Physica	Fax (Yes oncov@ norf xcelOther Grab & Go I Address: 10 Le)(No): hstate.net 12 09 Winston (xington, NC	Rord 27292	Purchase Ord Requested Due "Working Days Samples receive Turnaround time (SEE REVER RENDE	ler No./E Date 1 " 6 d after 15 is based RSE FOR T RED BY W	Billing Refer Day 2 2 Da -9 Days 3 St :00 will be pro on business d ERMS & CONDI AYPOINT ANAL	rence iys 3 Days 4 andard 10 days 5 occessed next busin lays, excluding wee itions REGARDING YTICAL, LLC TO CLI	Days Rush W Pre App ess day. ekends a service ENT)	★5 Days ork Must Be proved nd holidays. s	TO BE Certi Wate Samp	FILLEDI fication: r Chlorina ples Iced I	N BY CLIENT/S NC_X_SC Other N/A nted: YES N Upon Collection	AMPLING PER: IO : YES <u>X_</u> NO	SONNE
CLIENT	DATE	TIME	MATRIX	SAMPL	E CONTA	INER	DDESEDVA		ANA	ALYSIS REQU	ESTED	1 1		13
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	COLLECTED	MILITARY	WATER, OR SLUDGE)	*TYPE SEE BELOW	NO.	SIZE	TIVES	2	\$/ /		/ /	RE	MARKS	ID NO
Tank#1-North(77-N)	7/11/23	12:50	Soil		3			X					1	
Tank#1-South (TI-S)	7/11/23	13:00	Soil		3			X		1.1		500	1.14	12
ank#2-North (T2-N)	7/11/23	12:00	Soil		3			X				1.1.1		
ank#2-South (T2-S)	7/11/23	12:10	lioz		3			Х				de anti-	n i mà ci	
Tank#3-North (T3-N)	7/11/23	10:30	Soil		3			X						
ank #3-South (73-5)	7/11/23	10:40	Soil	1.061	3		1	X						
										Paragon Enviro Grab & Go 12	onmental Cor	sultants, Inc.	01156 07-13-2023 11:59:42	
0			PRESS D		LY - 2 (COPIES	a di la seconda						N.	
Sampler's Signature		li	Sampled B	y (Print Name)	Benjo	min W. G	lobinson	Affilia	tion				LAB USE	ONLY
Upon relinquishing this	Chain of Custo he Waypoint Ar	ody is your auth nalytical Projec	norization for t Manager. Th	Waypoint Anal	ytical to rges for	proceed wit	h the analyses a s after analyses	s reque have be	sted above. A en initialized.	Any changes	must be		Site Arrival Time	:
Relinquished By: (Signature)	e	8-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	Rece	ived By: (Signature)	200	~			Date 7.13.23	Military/Hou	^{rs} Addit	ional Comments:	Site Departure T	ime:
elinquished By: (Signature)			Rece	ived By. (Signature)	0				Date	0	3		Field Tech Fee:	
Relinquished By: (Signature)	ALL SAMPLE COOL	FRS SHOULD BE T			nalytical By		TO THE LABORATO	RY	Date 7.13.73	10.45			Mileage:	
SAMPLI Fed Ex UPS Hand- NPDES: UST:	delivered XWaypo	oint Analytical Field	D AGAINST COO Service O Othe NKING WAT			BORATORY.	BRWNFL	.D L	ANDFILL	OTHER:			SEE REVER TERMS & COI	SE FOR
		SC D	c 🗆 sc											

*CONTAINER TYPE CODES: A = Amber C = Clear G = Glass P = Plastic; TL = Teflon-Lined Cap VOA = Volatile Organics Analysis (Zero Head Space)

Page 35 of 36

NA/our				CHAI	NO	FCU	STODY	R	COR	D	LUBRIT CA	LAB USE O	NLY		
vvay	poin	C.		PAGE 2 OF	2 000	TE # TO ENSU	IRE PROPER BILL	ING:	1	Samp	les INTACT upo	n arrival?	YES	NO N/A	
	ANALYTICA	AL NO COOLT		Project Name	: P-1:	305			~	Recei	Received IN ICE?				
Phone 704	V529-6364 • Fax:	rlotte, NC 28217 704/525-0409		Short Hold A	nalysis	(Yes) (N	UST F	Project:	Yes (N	lo) PROF					
ient Company Name	ni		2011	Please AI IA	d/or QC	Requireme	nts	CUST	ODY SEALS IN	TACT?		X			
eport To/Contact Na	me R	Environmental Con	son inc.	Invoice To:	anagon			VOLA	TILES rec'd W/0	OUT HEADSPAC	E?	X			
eporting Address:		P.O. Box Thomasville, (336) 669	157 NC 27361 6037	Address:	0	38		TEMP	TEMP: Therm ID: 101-15 Observed U.9 °C /Corr. U.9						
none:	Fax (Yes)	(No):		Purchase Order No./Billing Reference							FILLED IN E	Y CLIENT/S	AMPLING PE	RSONNE	
nail Address: Dorac	yonenv@no	rthstate.net		Requested Due	Date 🗆 1	Day 2 Da	ys 🗆 3 Days 🗔 4	4 Days	25 Days	Certifi	cation: NC	X sc			
D Type: PDF <u>X</u> E	Creak & Cro	12		"Working Days	"	9 Days D St	andard 10 days	Rush W Pre App	Vork Must Be proved		Oth	nerN/A			
te Location Name.	Address: 10	09 Winston R	oad	Turnaround time	is based	on business d	ays, excluding wee	ess day. ekends a	and holidays.	Water	Chlorinated	YES_N	0		
	Le	rington, NC 2	7292	(SEE REVER RENDE	RED BY WA	RMS & CONDI	TIONS REGARDING YTICAL, LLC TO CLI	SERVICE ENT)	ES	Samp	es Iced Upo	n Collection	YES X NO		
CLIENT	DATE	TIME	MATRIX	SAMPL	E CONTA	INER	DDESEDVA		A	NALYSIS REQUE	STED	1			
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	COLLECTED	MILITARY HOURS	WATER, OR SLUDGE)	*TYPE SEE BELOW	NO.	SIZE	TIVES	2	\$ \ 8		///	REI	MARKS	ID NO	
spenser#1 (D-1)	7/12/23	9:00	Soil		3			X	x	1124				1	
ispenser#2(D-2)	7/12/23	9:16	Soil		3			x	x						
spenser #3 (D-3)	7/12/23	9:20	Soil		3			x	X					2	
iping #1 (P-1)	7/12/23	9:30	Soil		3			X	X					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
iping #2 (P-2)	7/12/23	9:40	Soil	1.1.5	3	5		X	x						
ipiny #3 (P-3)	7/12/23	9:50	Soil	10	3		-	X	X						
		242		10										- I.,	
	2 (b. 19)		34		1.4								23-194-0006		
Re. 1		61.	and the second			1				Paragon Enviro	nmental Consul	ants, Inc.	07-13-2023	_	
0	100	1	PRESS D	OWN FIRM	Y - 2 C	OPIES				Grab & G0 12			11.39.42	<u></u>	
J	1	no ·	No States		Q.:	0	11								
ampler's Signature		plin	Sampled By	(Print Name)	Denja	min W. K	odinson	Affilia	ation				LAB US	EONLY	
ubmitted in writing to t	the Waypoint An	alytical Project	t Manager. Th	ere will be cha	rges for a	proceed with any changes	after analyses a	have be	ested above. en initialize	Any changes i d.	nust be		Site Arrival Tir	me:	
Relinquished By: (Signature)	ne:	222	Recei	ived By: (Signature)	-				Date 7.17.2	Military/Hours	Additiona	I Comments:	Site Departure	a Time:	
elinquished By: (Signature)	m		Becei	ived By (Signature)	-				Date	1 0.55			Field Tech Fee	a:	
elinquished By: (Signature)			Recei	ived For Waypoint Ar	nalytical By:	-			Date		-		Mileage:	68	
Mar 1 plas	200		Gi	ity in		2	TO THE LODGE	-	7.13.7	3 10:45			-		
SAMPLI	ES ARE NOT ACCEP	TED AND VERIFIE	D AGAINST COC	UNTIL RECEIVED	AT THE LA	BORATORY.	TO THE LABORATC	JRT.	COC Group I	VO.			SEE DEV	ERSE EOR	
Fed Ex UPS Hand-	delivered XWaypo	oint Analytical Field S			MASTE	I PCPA-	PDM/ME	D		OTHER.			TERMS & C	ONDITIONS	
PDES. USI.	GROUND	WAIER: DRI	WAING WAIL	ER: SOLID	WASIE:	RUKA:	BRWNFI		LANDFILL	OTHER:					